# Harris County Community Services Department ANNUAL ACTION PLAN AMENDMENTS PUBLIC NOTICE

## June 18, 2021

The U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) requires that Harris County develop a 3- to 5-year strategy document which states the community development and housing needs of the jurisdiction and annually submits, in a single application for funding, its request for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG) and HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME) Program funds. Other funding addressed includes the Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) I and III and Community Development Block Grant – Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR), Community Development Block Grant – Coronavirus (CDBG-CV) and Emergency Solutions Grants – Coronavirus (ESG-CV) funds. This strategy document is called the Consolidated Plan, and the single application for funding is called the Annual Action Plan (AAP). When significant changes occur to the Consolidated Plan and subsequent AAPs, Harris County must propose amendments to be reviewed by the public for a 30-day comment period. The Harris County Community Services Department (HCCSD) proposes the following amendments:

## **2021 CDBG Funding:**

C2021-038 Harris County Community Services Department- Harris County Infrastructure and Public Facilities Improvement Project (Countywide). Obligate \$249,900.64 in 2021 CDBG Funds. New Project. Total project funding, including previously awarded amounts, will be \$249,900.64

### **2020 ESG Funding:**

Project C2020-031c Covenant House Texas- Street Outreach Program for Homeless Youth (Countywide). Deobligate \$17,572.80 in 2020 ESG Funds. Project is complete. Total project funding, including previously awarded amounts, will be \$48,322.20.

Project C2020-031f HTX H.O.P.E. Haven- Street Outreach (Countywide). Deobligate \$49,719.08 in 2020 ESG Funds. Project is complete. Total project funding, including previously awarded amounts, will be \$280.92.

Project C2020-031g Houston Area Women's Center- Domestic Violence Emergency Shelter (Countywide). Deobligate \$142,509.15 in 2020 ESG Funds. Project is complete. Total project funding, including previously awarded amounts, will be \$29,361.20.

Project C2020-031h The Bridge Over Troubled Waters, Inc.- Emergency Housing Project (Countywide). Deobligate \$66,032.91 in 2020 ESG Funds. Project is complete. Total project funding, including previously awarded amounts, will be \$2,568.09.

## 2020 CDBG:

Project 2020-005 AIDS Foundation CARE Program (Countywide). Deobligate \$16,418.01 in 2020 CDBG Funds. Project is complete. Total project funding, including previously awarded amounts, will be \$33,581.99.

Project 2020-007 Children's Assessment Center- Therapy & Interviewing Services for Sexually Abused Youth (Countywide). Deobligate \$58,074.44 in 2020 CDBG Funds. Project is complete. Total project funding, including previously awarded amounts, will be \$31,925.56

Project 2020-014 Harris County Precinct One- Seniors B.I.K.E.S. Program (Precinct 1). Deobligate \$32,008.00 in 2020 CDBG Funds. Project is complete. Total project funding, including previously awarded amounts, will be \$10,668.00.

Project 2020-012 Harris County Precinct One Street Olympics - Aquatics Program (Precinct 1). Deobligate \$30,490.08 in 2020 CDBG Funds. Project is complete. Total project funding, including previously awarded amounts, will be \$11,533.92.

Project 2020-013 Harris County Precinct One Street Olympics- Environmental Education Program (Precinct 1). Deobligate \$21,745.75 in 2020 CDBG Funds. Project is complete. Total project funding, including previously awarded amounts, will be \$7,247.25.

Project 2020-014 Harris County Precinct One Street Olympics- Summer Games Program (Precinct 1). Deobligate \$43,877.50 in 2020 CDBG Funds. Project is complete. Total project funding, including previously awarded amounts, will be \$14,624.50.

#### **Public Comment**

Comments regarding the proposed amendment will be accepted through Tuesday, July 20, 2021, at HCCSD's Office, 8410 Lantern Point, Houston, Texas, 77054, phone at (832) 927-4700 or by email sent to <a href="mailto:plancomments@csd.hctx.net">plancomments@csd.hctx.net</a>.